Section 20-415 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 80 for the year 2021, is amended to read as follows: 
§ 20-415 Penalties. a. Any person who violates any provision of this subchapter or any rules promulgated pursuant to this subchapter shall be subject to a civil penalty of: (i) [one hundred seventy-five dollars] $175 for the first violation; (ii) [three hundred dollars] $300 for the second violation; and (iii) [five hundred dollars] $500 for the third and any subsequent violation.
b. Notwithstanding subdivision a of this section, a person shall be subject to a